
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Environmental Resources BOARD AGENDA # *B-13 

Urgent Routine m& AGENDA DATE May 24, 201 1 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YE 415VoteRequired YES NO 

(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Set a Public Hearing for June 28, 201 I, at 9:05 a.m., to Consider Adjustments to Stanislaus 
County Franchise Maximum Rates for Solid Waste Collection Services 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Set a public hearing for June 28, 201 1, at 9:05 a.m., to consider adjustments to Stanislaus County 
franchise maximum rates for solid waste collection services in Franchise Areas 1, 2, and 4. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

There is no fiscal impact associated with setting a public hearing. If this request is approved, then on 
June 28, 201 1, the Board of Supervisors will be asked to consider adjustments to solid waste collection 
service charges in the unincorporated areas of Stanislaus County (Franchise Areas 1, 2, and 4). 
Subscribers to residential basic service which includes one 90-gallon cart, curbside recycling, and bulky 
item collection, may see changes in their monthly service charges ranging from a 1.17% increase to a 
2.19% increase. Proposed commercial bin rate adjustments range from a 0.86% increase to a 1.90% 
increase. (continued on next page) 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

w 
ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval to Set a Public Hearing for June 28, 201 1, at 9:05 a.m., to Consider Adjustments to 
Stanislaus County Franchise Maximum Rates for Solid Waste Collection Services 

FISCAL IMPACT (Continued): 

Proposed franchise drop-box haul charge adjustments range from a 1.94% increase to a 
2.97% increase. 

DISCUSSION: 

The unincorporated portions of Stanislaus County are divided into four separate franchise 
refuse hauling areas (Franchise Areas), each of which contain a mix of residential, 
commercial, and drop box customers (Attachment C). These four Franchise Areas contain the 
following residential communities: Area 1 - Salida, Keyes, Crows Landing, Grayson, and 
Westley; Area 2: Knights Ferry and Valley Home; Area 3: Denair, Empire, Hickman, and La 
Grange; and Area 4: (none, the unincorporated areas are primarily pockets within the City of 
Turlock). In exchange for a franchise fee, the hauler receives the exclusive right to the 
residential and commercial accounts within their respective area, while Stanislaus County 
retains the ability to regulate the haulers and set the maximum rates that can be charged. In 
addition, the Board of Supervisors also sets the franchise maximum haul rates for drop box 
customers. 

Franchise Areas 1, 2, and 4 

Through much of 2008, Department of Environmental Resources staff worked with the 
consulting firm of Hilton, Farnkopf & Hobson, LLC, and the franchise refuse collection 
companies to develop new "base" solid waste collection rates (Base Rates). Costs related to 
curbside recycling and the bulky item program are included in the residential Base Rates. 

On November 4,2008, the Board of Supervisors adopted new Base Rates from which the 
maximum franchise rates for solid waste collection services (hereinafter also referred to as 
"Rates") in the unincorporated areas of Stanislaus County would be set beginning July 1, 2009. 
At the same meeting, the Board also approved a new methodology for the annual adjustment 
of these Base Rates. For four consecutive years, beginning with July 1, 2009, the Base Rates 
may be increased or decreased only by the change in a series of consumer and other price 
indexes. Every fifth year, a detailed cost of service study will be repeated to determine new 
Base Rates, followed by another four years of index-based adjustments, and so on. 

On June 30, 2009, the Board approved the first index-based adjustments in setting the 
maximum franchise rates for solid waste collection services for 2009-2010. On June 29, 2010, 
the Board approved the second index-based adjustments in setting the maximum franchise 
rates for solid waste collection services for 201 0-201 1. Currently, Stanislaus County is in the 
third year of the index-based adjustments. The following indices and their respective changes 
(i.e., the difference between the April 2009 - March 201 0 average, and the April 2010 - March 
201 1 average) have been applied to the indicated components of the individual companies' 
residential and commercial 201 0-201 1 Rates to calculate the proposed 201 1-2012 Rates. 
Only the labor, fuel, collections, and interest adjustments have been applied to the Drop Box 
2010-201 1 Rates because the County sets only the haul charges for these services. Disposal, 
transfer, and franchise fees are billed to the customer directly by the companies as part of the 
service charge. 

Page 2 



Approval to Set a Public Hearing for June 28, 201 1, at 9:05 a.m., to Consider Adjustments to 
Stanislaus County Franchise Maximum Rates for Solid Waste Collection Services 

Labor Component: CPI, Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, All 
.20% Items West - Size Class B/C 

FRLF Disposal Component: Actual Change in Disposal Fees at the Fink 
Road Landfill. 

: SRRF Disposal Component: Actual Change in Disposal Fees at the 
' Stanislaus Resource Recovery Facility. 

I Transfer Component: Discretionary Adjustment by the County. 

Interest Component: Change in the Prime Rate per "Bank of America, 1 nlc I NA and Bank of America NT & SA" 

however, the expense component has been adjusted per Section 2.3.7 of 
the Rate Adiustment Process. 

Other Fees Component: There are no Other Fees applicable at this time. nlc 

*When the projected total compensation increases or decreases based on the net of the adjustments listed 
above, the expense included in the proposed rates for Franchise Fees must also be increased or decreased. 
This Component is included to make the franchise haulers "whole" at covering the exact amount of the County's 
8% franchise fee. 

It should be noted that the annual index-based adjustment methodology "caps" each 
company's overall rate adjustment at 5%. The cap had no impact on the proposed 201 1-2012 
Rates since the overall percentage change in the rates of all companies is less than 5%. 

The proposed residential, commercial, and drop box rates (Attachment A) are presented in a 
format that identifies the following: the percentage change between the approved 2010-201 1 
Rates and the proposed 201 1-2012 Rates, with the appropriate indices applied. Specifically, 
the following average increases are proposed for residentiallcommercial rates (in rounded 
percentages): Bertolotti Disposal - Franchise Area 1 : 1.5%; Gilton Solid Waste Management - 
Franchise Area 2: 2%; and Turlock Scavenger: Area 4: 1 %. Drop box haul charges are 
proposed to increase as follows (also in rounded percentages): 2% each for Bertolotti Disposal 
and Turlock Scavenger, Franchise Areas 1 and 4, respectively, and 3% for Gilton Solid Waste 
Management, Franchise Area 2. 

Page 3 



Approval to Set a Public Hearing for June 28, 201 1, at 9:05 a.m., to Consider Adjustments to 
Stanislaus County Franchise Maximum Rates for Solid Waste Collection Services 

Franchise Area 3 

On August 11, 2009, the Board approved the award of Franchise Refuse Collection Area #3 to 
Turlock Scavenger Company, effective November 1, 2009. This award was the result of a 
competitive procurement that began in November of 2008. 

The respondents to the February 2009 Request for Proposals (RFP), including Turlock 
Scavenger, were asked to bid total compensation requirements for the initial 31.8 months of 
the contract period. Per the RFP and the Agreement with Turlock Scavenger, Area #3 rates 
will remain constant through June 30, 2012. Therefore, an adjustment in the rates for 
Franchise Area 3 is not proposed for 201 1-2012, and the rates are included (Attachment B) for 
informational purposes only. The Board approved these maximum rates for refuse collection 
on October 27, 2009, following a public hearing. 

POLICY ISSUE: 

The Board of Supervisors is required to set a public hearing prior to adjusting the maximum 
rates for solid waste collection services. After the public hearing, the rates could be changed. 
Approval of this agenda item to set the public hearing to consider adjusting the franchise 
maximum rates for solid waste collection services is consistent with the Board's priorities of A 
Safe Community, A Healthy Community, and A Well Planned Infrastructure System. 

STAFFING IMPACTS: 

There are no staffing impacts associated with this request. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director of Environmental Resources Telephone: 209-525-6770 

Page 4 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on June 28,201 1, at the hour of 9:05 a.m., 
or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Stanislaus County Board of 
Supervisors will conduct a public hearing in the basement Chambers, Lower Level, 10 10 
Tenth Street, Modesto, CA, to consider adjustments for maximum rates to be charged by 
the Stanislaus County Franchise Garbage Companies: Bertolotti Disposal, Gilton Solid 
Waste Management and Turlock Scavenger. Included in the proposed maximum 
residential rates below is a $0.55 per month charge for the Bulky-Item Curbside 
Collection Program in the unincorporated areas of Stanislaus County. These rate 
ad-iustments are applicable to properties in the unincorporated areas only, and do not 
apply to properties within any of the incorporated cities. A recommendation will be 
made that these adjustments be effective July 1,20 1 1, pursuant to the following: 

RESIDENTIAL RATES COMMERCIAL RATES 

Bertolotti Disposal Bertolotti Disposal 

1 can - $14.72 2 cans - $2 1.45 1 cu. yd - $53.01 1.5 cu. yd - $66.91 
Add'lcan-$10.72 60gal-$14.72 2cu.yd-$78.15 3cu.yd -$91.79 
90 gal - $ 2 1.45 Add'l90 gal - $13.08 4 cu. yd - $1 13.80 6 cu. yd - $157.78 

Gilton Solid Waste Management Gilton Solid Waste Management 

1 can - $9.96 2 cans - $17.23 1 cu. yd - $57.79 1.5 cu. yd - $65.59 
Add'l can - $8.61 60 gal - $ 13.44 2 cu. yd - $71.76 3 cu. yd - $75.44 
90 gal - $17.23 AddYl90 gal - $ 10.50 4 cu. yd - $83.35 6 cu. yd - $100.78 

Turlock Scavenger Turlock Scavenger 

1 can - $14.45 2 cans - $20.66 1 cu. yd - $53.95 1.5 cu. yd - $70.59 
Add'l can - $10.33 60 gal - $14.45 2 cu. yd - $72.35 3 cu. yd - $76.73 
90 gal - $20.66 Add'l 90 gal - $12.60 4 cu. yd - $92.67 6 cu. yd - $1 19.08 

DROP BOX HAUL CHARGES 

Bertolotti Disposal Gilton Solid Waste Turlock Scavenger 

10 - 19 yrd. $148.38 10-19yrd .  $148.43 10 - 19 yrd. $142.37 
20 - 29 yrd. $195.83 20 - 29 yrd. $194.32 20 - 29 yrd. $187.12 
30 yrd. & up $232.17 30 yrd. & up $230.45 30 yrd. & up $221.70 



AT THE ABOVE NOTICED TIME AND PLACE, interested persons will be given an 
opportunity to be heard. Material submitted to the Board of Supervisors or the 
Department of Environmental Resources for consideration (i.e., petitions, etc.), will be 
retained by the County. If a challenge to the above process is made in court, persons may 
be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing 
described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board or the 
Department of Environmental Resources. For further information, call (209) 525-6700. 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

ATTEST: 

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of 
the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, 
State of California 

Date: 

By: 



PROPOSED MAXIMUM RESIDENTIAL BASE RATES 
INCLUDING CURBSIDE RECYCLING AND BULKY ITEM 

PROGRAM 

I 1 can 1 $14.49 1 $14.72 1 1.56% 1 

BERTOLOTTI DISPOSAL - FRANCHISE AREA # I  

Service 

2 cans 

Add'l. can 

Current Rate 
(110-'11) 

90 gal. cartp 

Add'l. cart 

I ( IU- I I )  I Adjustments) I Proposed) 1 

$21 .I2 

$10.56 

GILTON SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT - FRANCHISE AREA #2 

Proposed Rates 
(wl Index 

Adjustments) 

- - 

$21.12 

$12.88 

I Add'l. cart 1 $10.28 1 $10.50 1 2.19% 1 

Net Change 
(Current vs. 
Proposed) 

$21.45 

$10.72 

Service 

1 can 

2 cans 

Add'l. can 

30 gal. cart 

60 gal. cart 

90 gal. cart 

1 56% 

1.56% 

$ 2 G 5  

$13.08 

Proposed Rates 
(wl Index 

Current Rate 
I I A ~  14 a \  

1 1 can 1 $14.28 1 $14.45 1 1.17% 1 

- - - 

1.56% 

1.56% 

Net Change 
(Current vs. 

$9.75 

$16.86 

$8.43 

$1 1.72 

$13.15 

$16.86 

TURLOCK SCAVENGER - FRANCHISE AREA #4 

1 2 cans 1 $20.42 1 $20.66 1 1.17% 1 
I ~ d d ' l .  can 1 $10.21 1 $10.33 1 1.17% ( 

$9.96 

$17.23 

$8.61 

$1 1.98 

$13.44 

$17.23 

Service 

( 60gal. cart 1 $14.28 1 $14.45 1 1.17% 1 

2.19% 

2.19% 

2.19% 

2.19% 

2.19% 

2.19% 

Proposed Rates 
(wl Index 

Adjustments) 

Current Rate 
('10-'11) 

1 90 gal. cart 1 $20.42 1 $20.66 1 1.17% 1 

Net Change 
(Current vs. 
Proposed) 

I Add'l. cart 1 $12.46 1 $12.60 1 1.17% 1 

Proposed Rates.xls Residential 
511 01201 1 8:07 AM Attachment A 



PROPOSED MAXIMUM COMMERCIAL BIN RATES 

BERTOLOlTI DISPOSAL - FRANCHISE AREA # I  

Proposed Rates.xls Commercial 
511 01201 1 8:07 AM 

6 yd., 1 X week 
6yd.,2Xweek 
6 yd., 3 X week 
6 yd., 4 X week 
6 yd., 5 X week 
6 yd., 6 X week 
6 yd., 7 X week 

Attachment A 

$ 155.41 

$ 310.83 

$ 466.24 
$ 621.66 
$ 777.07 

$ 932.49 

$ 1,087.90 

$ 157.78 
$ 315.58 
$ 473.36 
$ 631.15 
$ 788.93 
$ 946.73 
$ 1,104.51 

1.53% 

1.53% 

1.53% 
1.53% 

1.53% 
1.53% 

1.53% 



PROPOSED MAXIMUM COMMERCIAL BIN RATES 

GILTON SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT - FRANCHISE AREA #2 

Proposed Rates.xls Commercial 
5/10/2011 8:07 AM Attachment A 



PROPOSED MAXIMUM COMMERCIAL BIN RATES 

TURLOCK SCAVENGER - FRANCHISE AREA #4 

Proposed Rates.xls Commercial 
511 01201 1 8:07 AM Attachment A 



PROPOSED MAXIMUM DROP-BOX HAUL CHARGES 

BERTOLOTTI DISPOSAL - FRANCHISE AREA # I  

Proposed Rates Net Change 
Service 

Current Rate 
('1 0-'11) 

(wl Index (Current vs. 
Adjustments) Proposed) 

I 0  - 19yrd. $ 145.57 $ 148.38 1.94% 

20 - 29 yrd. $ 192.11 $ 195.83 1.94% 

30yrd.&up $ 227.76 $ 232.17 1.94% 

GILTON SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT - FRANCHISE AREA #2 

Proposed Rates Net Change 
Service 

Current Rate 
(I1 0-'11) (wl Index (Current vs. 

Adjustments) Proposed) 

10- 19yrd. $ 144.14 $ 148.43 2.97% 

20 - 29 yrd. $ 188.72 $ 194.32 2.97% 

30yrd.&up $ 223.80 $ 230.45 2.97% 

TURLOCK SCAVENGER - FRANCHISE AREA #4 

Proposed Rates Net Change 
Current Rate 

Service 
(!lo-I1 1) 

(wl Index (Current vs. 
Adjustments) Proposed) 

I 0  - 19yrd. $ 139.67 $ 142.37 1.94% 

20 - 29 yrd. $ 183.56 $ 187.12 1.94% 

3Oyrd.&up $ 217.48 $ 221.70 1.94% 

Proposed Rates.xls Drop Box 
5/10/2011 8:07 AM Attachment A 



CURRENT FRANCHISE MAXIMUM RATES FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION 
SERVICES FOR TURLOCK SCAVENGER'S FRANCHISE AREA #3 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 

Service Current Rate effective 11/1/2009 through 
6/30/2012 

I can $12.12 

2 cans $18.65 

Add'l. can $8.61 

60 gal. cart $12.12 

90 gal. cart $18.65 

Add'l. cart $12.12 

SPECIAL SERVICES - RESIDENTIAL "SPECIALS" AND COMMERCIAL BINS 

3 yrd. bin $66.00 
4 yrd. bin $72.00 
6 yrd. bin $78.00 

COMMERCIAL SERVICES 

Area #3 Rates Attachment B.xls Turlock's Area #3 Rates 
511 01201 1 8:08 AM Attachment B 



DROP BOX HAUL RATE 

6 yd., 2 X week 
6 yd., 3 X week 
6 yd., 4 X week 
6 yd., 5 X week 
6 yd., 6 X week 
6 yd., 7 X week 

$1 58.84 
$238.25 
$317.65 
$397.07 
$476.48 
$555.91 

Area #3 Rates Attachment B.xls Turlock's Area #3 Rates 
511 01201 1 8:08 AM 

Service 

10 - 19 yrd. 
20 - 29 yrd. 
30 yrd. & up 

Attachment B 

Current Rate effective 1 1/1/2009 through 
6/30/2012 

$1 76.42 plus disposal cost 
$176.42 plus disposal cost 
$176.42 plus disposal cost 



Turlock 
Scavenger 



COUN'I'Y 01' STANISLAUS 
SrI'A"I'E OIi CALIFORNIit 

I am :I citizcti of the Unitcd States and n rcsidcnt 
of the County aforesaid; I anz over the rtgc of 
eigl~tcet~ years, rind not a party to or intcrcsted 
i n  lhc abovc cntillcd mnttcr. I am a pt-inter and 
principal clerk c ~ f  the ~tublishcr of 
THE ILlCJDXlS1'0 IZISE, 
wlzictl has been rldjudgcd a ~icwspapcr of 
general circulation by thc Superior. Cotiir of the 
County of S'FANISLAUS, State of California, 
under rhc date of Ikbruary 25,1951, Action 
No. 46453. Tile notice of' which the riilnexed is 
a pr-intcd copy has been published in each issuc 
thereof on thc following dates, to wit: 

JUNE 18,24,2011 

1 certify (or declare) under penalty sf pcrjury 
I hat the foregoing is true ntid correct and that 
this declaration was execu[ed at 
&IODES'TQ, Cali forniu on 

JUNE 24,2011 

the boscn~cnt Chamberk I010 ~ & r h  
S!rwt Alodnfo, Ck lo c0nrirk.r crd~vsc. 
m n l l  for maximum rate lo k LharOfd 
br ttte Sfanirio.~s CMmb Franchila Gar. 
bas& Comwnics: 8erfololll Dipp~0l .  GI!. 
ton Wi Waxle &nmcmnl ond Turlstk 
Scavenger, tncluded in Ihe vrogared max. 
Inwm resldentiol mtes &row is  o @.a - - -  . - - 7 -  

@er mnlh d o r o e  far the Evtkv-ltsm 
Curbslde C O f l ~ t i M  P r w r m  In  ti^ On~rr- 
cor~oraled orws of Stonirlovs Cwnlf. 
TMW (oh adlustmnft are w l l m b l e  to 
w w l & r  In the wlnCPn#tP$d WW) 0n1t 
Md (19 POI a p p l ~  to PIQPI(1Ies wlthln pnv ot 
I@ I n ~ v ~ P f c d  cities. A recranmmcotion 
r i l l  be rmle tDaf the% aolulmmts b @I. 
!~divr Jvlv I. 2011. wnuont lp tk lo l lw 
i r ~ .  

3 v r d  &UP..... .,., ,,,-,,. ,..,.u#ltt?U 
AT THE M O V E  MdTiCED TIME AND 

to;& by the Cwnh. i f  o m ! r c w   ti^ IPS 
atme D~O(W is mde in aurt, petm my 
DC linlited to ml~i lni  only fhmz ISUM lh&f 
3r wmme el# mix4 ed ot MPubttC heorirx, 
a ~ c r i r r e j  in this mtice, or la writfen w r e  
swx&rre &livered to tra! W d  cr tw Ce- 
porlmmt at E n v l r o ~ ~ n r o l  R w r m  For 
ruflner intDrmlloh call (%?I WIM. BY 
ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVI- 
50RS OalefJ hbu 2c. MII. ATTEST: Chric 
:%re Ferrora Tollmoh ClwL oi  IM 6 w d  01 
Suwtvisoro a1 the Counlv of StoniSlous, 
$!a:* ai Ccl;fom:a; BY: Etim?ien\ Kim 
sistant Clerk cl !he Board 
Pub Ookl' JW It. 21 MI1 
!AOD.'liiS . . I 


